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Snrl S- M. Banerjee:

w/Shrl George Fernandes:
Start Yashpal Singh:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government were not in favour of some Districts of Bihar being declared aa famine areas by the State Government; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shinde): (a) and (b).
The declaration of any area in the State as famine area is entirely within the competence of the State Governments and it is not necessary for them to consult the Government of India before the issue of declaration of this type. The Bihar Government, however, consulted the Govt, of India informally in the matter and were advised that everything possible was being done both by the State and Central Governments to relieve distress and that there was little advantage in declaring famine at that stage. They were also told that on the other hand, there was danger that such a declaration might create a psychology of greater scarcity, might lead to a rise in the prices of foodgrains in the open market and might send the foodgrains underground.

Election PatittoM
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Shri R. S. Vidya:rtW:
Shri Rane:
Shri Ram Kish.an Gupta:
Shri Mohsin:
Shri Sezhiya.n:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the number o:r Election Petitions wh.ich have been filed with reference to the recent General Elections against canclidates elected to Lok Sabha and State Assemblies respectively;

(b) how the number compares with the Election Petitions filed after the First, Second and Third General Elections; and

( c) the time likely to be taken for their disposal?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (S·hri D. R. Chavan): (a)
314 election petitions have been filed before the High Courts out of which
2.68 relate to Assembly elections and 46 to Lok Sabha elections. 56 petitions relating to elections to Jammu
& Kashmir Legislative Assembly have been filed before the E,lection Commission in accordance with Jammu & Kashmir Representation of the People Act.

(b) The number o:r election petitions filed in the 1st, 2nd and 3rd General Elections is as follows:-

House of the People Legislative Total
Assembly

1952 39 286 325

1957 59 413 472

1962 46 298 344

(c) It is not possible to give any estimate of the time likely to be taken by the High Courts in ells.posing of the petitions filed before them.
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Shri S·rndhakar sup�kar:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to stat�:

(a) whether the Famine Code has lately been revised in the context of the present conditions in the country;
and

(b) if so, the salient features thereo-f?

'l'he Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Sb.Ii Annasahib Shinde): (a) and (b).
Certain prov1s10ns of the State FamineJScarcity CodesJManuals were modified by the concerned State Governments in the context of the post-Independence conditions. Two notes bringing out the salient differences between the old codes and the position obtaining last year, were placed on the Table of the Sabha on 9th August, 1966 and 7th April, 1967 ..

Road Transport Taxation Inquiry Committee's Report

*159. Shri Ram Kishan Gupt.a:
Dr. Ranen Sen:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
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Shrf Dbuleshwar Meena:
Sbrl Heerji Bhai:
Shri K Pradhani:

Will the Minister of TransJJOri a.nc1
Shipping be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. �78 on the 4th April, 1967 and
state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the report of the Road Transport Taxation Inq111i:ry Committee;

(b) if so, the result thereof; and

(c) the decisions taken thereon?

The Minister of Transport and Shipping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao): (a)
The Committee's interim report i.s still under consideration.

(b) -and (c), n,.. Mt arise.

